-

Regular Meeting of the Common Council of the City of Plattsburgh,
New York, held May 3lst,1946,

PRESENT: Mayor Tyrell,Aldermen Gervais, O0'Connell, Gioiosa, Demary,
Ryan and Cardi. .

ABSENT None.
By Alderman Demary;seconded by Alderman Glolosa:
 LOCAL LAW NO, 1 OF 1946,

ENTITIED AN ACT to amend Section 11,Chapter 269 of the Laws of
1902, as amended by variocug local laws to date, in this instance pro-
viding. for the minimum and meximum compensation,rate of increase and
time of teking effect of such incresses, for the city officialsg of
the City of Plattsburgh,New York, and adding Section 11-B to the
Charter of the City of Plattsburgh,providing for the minimum snd maxi-.
mum compensation for employees of said clty and fixing the time of
taking effect,

BE IT ENAGTED by the Mayor and the Common Council of the City of
Plattsburgh, New York, as follows: o

SECTION 1, Section 11 of Chapter 269 of the Laws of 1902 as
amended to date is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 11, Compensation of City Officials.

Th'e members of the Municipal Airport Commission,members of the
Board of Health, members of the Board of Education, except the Clerk,
members of the Planning Board,members of the Park and Beach Commis-
sion, and members of the Plumbing Board shall receive no compensation
for their gservices, . ’

The salary of the Mayor shall be $2100, 00 pef yeesr, $1200.00 of
which .shell be payable out of the General Fund and $900.00 of which
shell be paysble out of the Weter Fund.

The salary of each Alderman shall be ﬁlo.ooyfor each meeting of

the Common Council actually attended,but not to exceed the sum of
$500:00 ver year,paysble out of the General Fund.

" The salary of the City Judge shall be $2100.00 pér Yegr,which 'shall
be paysble out of the Police Fund, - '

The salsry of the Clerk of the City Court shsll be $1700.00 per
yesr,which shall be naysble out of the Police Fund. ,

The.salsry of the Acting City Judge shall be $5,00 for each day
that he sits,not to exceed the sum of $300,00 in.any one Year,also

Payable out of the Police Fund.

The salsry of the Chief of Police or the Acting Chief of Police
shall be $3,000.00 per year,which shall be payable out of the Police
Fung, ’

The salary of the Police Sergéants shall be $2400,00 ver year upon

appaintment, which shall be payable out of the Police Fund. .
The salary of each regular Patrolman shall be as follows:
%1900.00 for the first year of sefvice,
2000.00 for the second year of service,
2200.00 for the third year and each
succeedlng year thereafter,
which shall be payable out of the Police Fund.

The salary of the Fire Chlef shall be $2650,00 per year,which

-éhall be payable out of the Fire Fund.

\

-1-



[

S,

v The salary of the Assistant Fire Chief shall be $2400.00 per year,
which shall be payable out of the Fire Fund.

The salary of the regular Firemen shall be as follows:

$1900,00 for the first year of service,
2C00,00 for the second year of gervice,
2200,00 for the third Year and each

succeeding year thereafter,
which shall be payable out of the Fire Fund.

The salary of the Municipal Civil Service Commissioners shall be
$660.00 per year,which shall be payable out of the Genersl Pund,

The salary of the Commissioner of Public Welfare shall be $2750, 00
bér year and shall be payable as follows: 50% out of the Public Wel-
fare Fund, 507 out of the 0ld Age Assistance Fund.

$1350.00 peyeble out of the Board of Health Fund, until such time as
the Public Welfere Department of the City of Plattsburgh is integreted
with the County of Clinton, and thereefter the entire §I6B0.00 shell
be payeble out of the Board of Hesalth Fund.

The selery of esch member of the Bosrd of Assessors shell be $330.00
per yeer,except the salery of the Cheirmen of the Boerd of Assessors,
which shell be $U4U40.00 per yeer,which shell be peyeble out of the
Genersl Fund. . '

The selery of the Corporstion Counsel shell be $2200.00 per yesr,
$950.00 of which shall be payeble out of the Generesl Fund, ££00.00
peryeble out of the Weter Fund, £300.00 payeble out of the Sewer Oper-
ation ~nd Meintenance Fund end $150,00 peyeble out of the Municipel
Lighting Devartment Revenues. o

The sslary of the Sealer of Weights snd Messures shsll be #385,00
per yerr,which shell be v2yeble out of the Generel Fund,

The selery of the Superintendent of Public Works shell be $4,000.00
per yeer,which sum shell be paysble ss follows: 71925,00 out of the
Street and Sewer Fund, $1925,00 paysble out of the Water Fund ond
3150.00 payeble from Municipel Lighting Depsrtment Revenues,

) The splery of the City Chamberlein, upon eppointment, shell be
#2500.00 per year, snd the seme shell be incrersed annuelly et the
rete of $100,00 per year until the maximum salery of $3,000,00 is
reached,provided,however, thet the present incumbent in the Office

of the City Chemberlsin shell recelve .the meximunm compensation of

#3, 000,00 per yeer, ssid gsalsry to be paid as follows: 4oz paysble
out of the Genersl Fund, 407 payable out of the Weter Fund, 12% pay-
-eble out of the Municipsl Lighting Department Revenues and 8% peyable
out of ‘the Sewer Maintenance end Operation Fund, ,

The selery of the Clty Clerk,upon-eppointment, shell ‘be ;3400.00
per yeer, the seme to be incressed ot the rete of 4100.00 per yeer,
until the maximum sslary of +14,000,00 is reeched, provided, however,
thet the present incumbent in the Office of the City Clerk shell re-
celve the meximum compensation of ;4,000,00 Per yesr,peyable »os
follows: U40% peyeble out of the Genersl Fund, 40% out of the Water
Fund,  12% peyable out of the Municipel Lighting Depertment Revenues
end 8% pesyeble out of Sewer Operations 2nd Meintenance Fund,

The salery of the Devuty City Clerk,upon epnointment, shell be
72300,00 per yeer, and the seme shell be incressed snnuelly et the -
rete of 100,00 per yeer, until the maximum ssalery of #2500,00 is
resched, the ssme to be paysble ps follows! 49% payeble out of the
Genersl Fund, LO% paysble out of the Wetep Fund, 12% vneyeble out of
the Municinal Lighting Densrtment Revenues end 8% peysble out of the
Sewer Onerations »nd Msintensnce Fund. ‘

-2



’Y i

Supervisors snd Coﬁstéblesishell‘be'enﬁitled to feceive the ssme
compensation for their gervices es corresponding officers in the

Towng are entitled to receive for like services,

entitled to.be srnolnted, shell receive commengstion which is hereby
fixed ag follows; Primary Dey, #6.50, esch Registration Day, #6.50,
and: for Genersl Election Dey, %12,00, all of which shall be paysble

out of the Genersl Fund, :

{nenectors of Election 2nd such other Election Officers &g sre

e The selsry of the Building Ingvector,upon enpolntment, shell be
+2200,00 per yeer, the same to be increased at the rete of {100, 00
ver year, until the maximum of $2500,00 1s reached, srovided, however,
that. the present incumbent in the Offlce of Bullding Inspector shall
recelve the sum of $2SOO.QO’per year, the same to be payable out of

SECTION 2, Section 11-B of the City Charter is hereby added and

“Feads as follows! .

There shall be in the various departments listed below, the follow-
ing positions which are classgified in the Municipal Civiil Service of
the City of Plattsburgh and the occupants of which shall receive com-
pensation in accordance with these schedules: Column 1 shows the
minimum or entrance compengation, Column 2 shows the maximum compensa-
tlon which may be received, Column 3_shows the rate of Yearly increase
until the maximum compensation in Column 2 is reacheds .

POSITION Column 1 qu&mn:EM., Column 3,
Department of Public Health:

Public Health Nurse -$1988,00  $2288,00 $100, 00
Milk Insnector 1100,00 1100,00 - = -
Junior Stenograrvher 1254, 00 1518, 00 132,00
Pediatrician 165,00 165.00 - -
Public Library:

Librerian. ‘ $1988, 00 $2288.00 $100,00
Aseistant Librarian 1350.00 1660, 00 100,00
Clerk . 1020, 00 1210,00 . 100,00
Janitor - 858,00 . 858,00 - -
Cisy Clerk's Office: : . ‘
Senior Stenogranher ' $2220, 00 $2420, 00 $100. 00
Senfor Clerk , "1900,00 21.00. 00 - 100,00
Junlor Stenegrapher 125k,00 = 151800 . 138,00
Juntod Clerk 1388,00  1628.00 120.00
Janitoy ' ) 2000.00 2200, 00 100,00
Qleaners 1320-Q9» .. 1320,00 -
Bookkeeper . . C $2000,00  $2200.00 $100.00
Senlor Clerk . 1900,00 - 2100.00 100,00
Junier Clerk . . 1388.00 1628, 00 120,00
Junior'Typist T '  1120tOO 1320,00 - 100,00

(Provided,however,.%hét-notwithaiand;ng"the foragping schedule, the
Present Junior Clerk shall reoeive @1716,00 yer year),

~3-



=~ 2partment of Fublic Vorks: Column.1, Column 2. Colurm &,

Asst. Supt. Fublic Works $2200.00 $2400.00 $100.00
tiltration Flant Overator 2800,00 330000 100,00
FPiltration Plant Attendant : 1760.00 1980.00 11c.00
Water Maintenance Foreman 2200,00 2420.00 110.00
- Yater Maintenance kan 2110.00 2310.,00 100.00
Senior Motor Zauipment Operator 1760.00 1880.00 110.00
Automotive Mechanic 16870.00 1870.00 100.00
Yotor Eouipment Operator 1450.00 1650.00 10C.00
Storekeaner 1450.00 1650.00 100.00
Tree Surgeon 2200.00 2400.00 100.00
Automotive Mechanic Foreman 2110.00 2310.20 100.00

FProvided however, that notwithetanding, the foregoing schedule, the

present Filter Flang Operator shall receive the nmaximum salary of
83300.00 per year.

(In the Department of Fublic Works, skilled laborers shall receive
the sum of 77¢ ner hour, semi-skilled laborers shall receive the sum
of 7144 per hour and common lsborors shall receive the sun of 66¢
rer hour,)

Department of Fublic “Ielfare:

Senior %ase Worker $2100.00 $2300,00 $100.00
Crse Yorker 1820.00 2090.00 100,00
Account Clerk-Stenographer 1450.,00 1650,00 100.00
Senior Account Clerk 1978.00 2178.00 100,00
Senior Clerk 1900,00 2100.00 100.00

Sewage Disposal Flants:

Sewage Plant Cperator $2800.00 $3300-00 $100.00
Sewage Plant Attendant 1560.00 1780,00 100.00

In the Fire Department, Call Firemen shall be paid at the rate of
$110.00 per year,

In the Health Department, the Dentist shall receive $11.00 pcr clinic
when cmployedt

"he salary = of the Plumbing Inspector shall be 3320.00 PeEr year upon
aprointment which shall be payable out of the General Fund,,

STCTION 3, PART-TINZ TMPLOYMENT..

The Common Council nay cmploy persons on a part-time basis to verforn
any of the duties of the rositions listed in Scetion 11-B,

SECTION 4, TIMT OF TAKING TFFTCT..

This act shall breone effective ss of January 1st, 1946, after Public
Hearing and smnroval by the ¥ayor.. .

On roll call, Aldcrmen Gervals, 0'Connell, Giolosa, Dcmary, Ryan and
Cardi voted .in the affirmative; no one in the negative,
CARRITD, :

|
The foregoing Local Law No.. 1 of 1946, is hercby certificd to the
{ayor this 4th day of June, 19486, .

4 OToY OLTRR )
afte

The foregoing Local Law Né. .1 of 1946, is hereby aﬁprovcd

Fublic Hearing held this 14th day of June, 46, Q;f’
e W

Introduced at Regular Meeting of the Comdgg Council held May 17, 1945.
Passed by the Comnon Council at its Regular Meeting held May 31, 1946.
Certified to the Mayor on June 4th, 1946,

Public Hearing held June l4th, 1946,

—t



